

ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 11, 2019  
Nos. 19-1042(L), 19-1043, 19-1046, 19-1049, 19-1053, 19-1054

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

New York Stock Exchange LLC, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
Securities and Exchange Commission,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Rule  
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE, BY CONSENT, OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

Dennis M. Kelleher  
Stephen W. Hall  
Jason R. Grimes  
Better Markets, Inc.  
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 618-6464  
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com  
shall@bettermarkets.com  
jgrimes@bettermarkets.com  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ..... ii

CERTIFICATION OF CONSENT FROM ALL PARTIES AND THE NEED FOR SEPARATE BRIEFING ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

GLOSSARY ..... x

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF BETTER MARKETS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE CURRENT FEE AND REBATE SYSTEM IS HARMING INVESTORS AND UNDERMINING MARKET INTERGRITY, AND THE PILOT IS A NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE RESPONSE. .... 6

    A. The Current Market Structure Creates Conflicts of Interest for Brokers Who Owe a Fiduciary Duty of Best Execution. .... 8

    B. The Current System of Fees and Rebates Also Fosters an Environment in Which HFTs Prey on Investors. .... 11

II. THE SEC FULFILLED ITS DUTY TO CONSIDER THE IMPACT OF THE PILOT, AND THE INESCAPABLE UNCERTAINTIES SURROUNDING THE RULE DO NOT INVALIDATE THE AGENCY’S ANALYSIS. .... 15

    A. The SEC’s Duty to Consider Economic Factors Is Limited, and It Does not Supersede the Agency’s Duty to Protect Investors and the Public Interest. .. 17

    B. The SEC is Not Required to Predict the Impact of Every Facet of its Rules. 21

    C. The SEC Considered All of the Requisite Economic Factors. .... 23

D. Accepting the Exchanges’ Argument Would Create a New and Dangerous  
Obstacle to Evidence-Based Rulemaking. ....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	17
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 162 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	25, 26
<i>Bradford Nat'l Clearing Corp. v. SEC</i> , 590 F.2d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n.</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>City of Providence, Rhode Island v. Bats Glob. Markets, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Dana-Farber Cancer Inst. v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 720 F. 3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Lindeen v. Sec. &amp; Exh. Comm'n.</i> , 825 F. 3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	5, 23
<i>Office of Commc'n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Sec'y of Agriculture v. Cent. Roig Refining Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950) .....	18, 20
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	19
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	24
<i>United States v. Szur</i> , 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	8

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(f) .....	5, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(a) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2).....	17



## Other Authorities

BETTER MARKETS, SETTING THE RECORD STRAIGHT ON COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS AND FINANCIAL REFORM AT THE SEC (2012) .....	16
Brian J. Wanamaker, <i>Class Actions and Rule 10b-5: A Critique of Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 80 WASH. U. L. Q. 997 (2002).....	9
Gaia Balp & Giovanni Strampelli, <i>Preserving Capital Markets Efficiency in the High-Frequency Trading Era</i> , 2018 U. ILL. J.L. TECH. & POL'Y 349 .....	12
H.R. REP. No. 104-622 (1996) .....	19
<i>In re Application of Sec. Indus. &amp; Fin. Markets Ass'n for Review of Action Taken by Nyse Arca, Inc., &amp; Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC</i> , Release No. 84432 (Oct. 16, 2018) .....	13, 14
John McCrank, <i>NYSE Owner Says Outlawing Exchange Rebates Would Simplify Market</i> , REUTERS (Feb. 12, 2014).....	7, 9
Katya Malinova & Andreas Park, <i>Subsidizing Liquidity: The Impact of Make/Take Fees on Market Quality</i> , 70 J. FIN. 509 (2015).....	10
RBC, Comment Letter on Proposed Transaction Fee Pilot for NMS Stocks (Oct. 16, 2018) .....	7
Robert Battalio, Shane A. Corwin & Robert Jennings, <i>Can Brokers Have it All? On the Relation between Make-Take Fees and Limit Order Execution Quality</i> , 71 J. FIN. 2193 (2016).....	11
S. REP. No. 104-293 (1996) .....	20
S. REP. No. 94-75 (1975) .....	21
SHAWN M. O'DONOGHUE, KELLEY SCHOOL OF BUSINESS RESEARCH PAPER, THE EFFECT OF MAKER-TAKER FEES ON INVESTOR ORDER CHOICE AND EXECUTION QUALITY IN U.S. STOCK MARKETS (2015).....	14
TD Ameritrade Holding Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Nov. 16, 2018).....	9

## Rules

17 C.F.R. § 242.603(b) .....13  
17 C.F.R. § 242.611 .....13  
Transaction Fee Pilot for NMS Stocks, 84 Fed. Reg. 5202 (Feb. 20, 2019)2, 23, 24,  
25
